RESOLUTION NO. 2008-258

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ACCEPT TWO GRANT AWARDS IN AMOUNTS OF \$15,000 AND \$37,233 FROM THE OFFICE OF TRAFFIC SAFETY THROUGH THE REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, BERKELEY, SCHOOL OF PUBLIC HEALTH AND ESTABLISH RESPECTIVE REVENUE AND EXPENSE BUDGETS

WHEREAS, the Office of Traffic Safety through the University of California, Berkeley, School of Public Health has awarded the Elk Grove Police Department two grants in the amounts of \$15,000 and \$37,233 to encourage compliance with California seat belt and sobriety laws; and

WHEREAS, the safety of Elk Grove citizens is the Police Department's primary concern; and

WHEREAS, these grant funds will allow the Police Department to work additional hours to implement a series of seat belt compliance checks and sobriety checkpoints throughout the City of Elk Grove.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby adopts a resolution authorizing the City Manager to: 1) accept two grant awards in the amounts of \$15,000 and \$37,233 from the Office of Traffic Safety through the Regents of the University of California, Berkeley, School of Public Health; 2) execute all contracts, reports and other documents required for receiving such funds pursuant to the terms and conditions of the University of California, Berkeley, School of Public Health; and 3) establish revenue and expense budgets as follows:

Revenue Budget:

Total Impact on General Fund:		\$0	
Expense Budget: Project # PO0019 PO0021	<u>Source</u> 216-0000-422.01-05 216-0000-422.01-05	Award Amount \$15,000 \$37,233	
Project # PO0019 PO0021	<u>Source</u> 216-0000-341.01-00 216-0000-341.01-00	Award Amount \$15,000 \$37,233	

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 10th day of December 2008.

PATRICK HUME, MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

SUSAN J. BLACKSTON, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

SUSAN COCHRAN, CITY ATTORNEY

CERTIFICATION **ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2008-258**

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)	
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO)	SS
CITY OF ELK GROVE)	

I, Susan J. Blackston, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on December 10, 2008 by the following vote:

AYES:

COUNCILMEMBERS:

Davis, Hume, Cooper, Scherman, Detrick

NOES:

COUNCILMEMBERS:

None

ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS:

None

ABSENT:

COUNCILMEMBERS:

None

Susan J. Blackston, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California